NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS

34th CONSTITUTIONAL REGULAR SESSION, 2013

BILL NO.: 28

P.L. 2013-14

| 1 2 3 | AN ACT | | |
|-------------|--|--|--|
| 3 4 5 | to amend section 112 of the Republic of the Marshall Islands Maritime Act (the "Act"). | | |
| 6 | BE IT ENACTED BY THE NITIJELA OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL | | |
| 7 | ISLANDS: | | |
| 8 | Section 1. Short Title | | |
| 9 | This Act may be cited as the Maritime (Amendment) Act (No.5), 2013. | | |
| 10 | Section 2. Amendment | | |
| 11 | (1) Section 112 of the Principal Act is amended by adding to the following definitions in | | |
| 12 | alphabetical order and by renumbering the subsections accordingly, as follows: | | |
| 13 | § 112. Definitions. | | |
| 14 | (1) The word "builder", as used throughout this Title, shall mean one who is building or | | |
| 15 | has contracted to build a vessel under construction. | | |
| 16 | | | |
| 17 | Section 3. Effective Date | | |
| 18 | This Act shall take effect in accordance with the Constitution and the Rules of Procedures | | |
| 19 | of the Nitijela. | | |
| 20 | | | |

| 1 | CERTIFICATE | | |
|----------|---|--|--|
| 2 | I hereby certify: | | |
| 3 | 1. That Nitijela Bill No. <u>28</u> was | passed by the Nitijela of the Republic of the | |
| 4 | Marshall Islands on the | day of March, 2013; and | |
| 5 | 2. That I am satisfied that Nitije | ela Bill No.28 was passed in accordance with the | |
| 6 | relevant provisions of the Co | nstitution of the Republic of the Marshall Islands and | |
| 7 | the Rules of Procedures of the Nitijela. | | |
| 8 | | | |
| 9 | I hereby place my signature before the Clerk this 3rd day of June 2013. | | |
| 10 | | | |
| 11 | | | |
| 12 | Attest: | | |
| 13 | 1 Somell Sticas | He de Sand | |
| 14 15 | Hon. Donald F. Capelle | Tadashi Lometo | |
| 16 | Speaker | Clerk | |
| 17 | Nitijela of the Marshall Island | Nitijela of the Marshall Islands | |
| 18 19 | | · | |
| 20 21 | | | |